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Honorable Broox G. Garrett, Jr., Attorney
Brewton/Escambia County Emergency 
   Communications District

Thompson, Garrett & Hines

218 Belleville Avenue

Post Office Box 387

Brewton, Alabama  36427-0387
Emergency Management Communications Districts – Funds – Volunteer Fire Departments – Competitive Bid Law
The E-911 Board may provide matching funds to a volunteer fire department to improve the emergency communications system.

The E-911 Board is subject to the Competitive Bid Law.
Although the E-911 Board will provide matching funds for a federal grant to a volunteer fire department to improve the emergency communications system, compliance with the Competitive Bid Law in the purchase of equipment using grant funds remains the responsibility of the fire department.

Dear Mr. Garrett:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Brewton/Escambia County Emergency Communications District.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Can the Brewton/Escambia County Emergency Communications District provide matching funds for a federal grant to the Appleton Volunteer Fire Department without being liable for the administration of the grant?

(2)
Is the E-911 Board subject to the Competitive Bid Law (“Bid Law”)?

(3)
If so, will the E-911 Board have any responsibility to ensure that the department follows the Bid Law during the administration of the grant?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Appleton Volunteer Fire Department was awarded a federal grant to upgrade the current communications system to provide uninterrupted, interoperable communications between the volunteer fire departments, municipal fire departments, and the emergency management services in Escambia County.  The grant amount is $848,750 with a ten percent match of $84,875.  Because of the size of the grant, the federal guidelines and requirements for administration of the grant are strict and tedious.  The grant requires the department to purchase a significant amount of equipment and follow all applicable bid laws.  The department has requested the Brewton/Escambia County Emergency Communications District, or E-911 Board, provide the ten percent match.

Emergency telephone service is provided for in this state through local emergency management communications districts, often referred to as E-911 boards, that are created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-12 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-12 (2008, Supp. 2011).  Section 11-98-2 provides that any municipal or county governing body may create a communications district within its jurisdiction.  Ala. Code § 11-98-2 (2008).  The purpose of these sections is to provide a single primary three-digit number through which “emergency” services can be quickly and efficiently obtained.  Ala. Code § 11-98-3 (2008).  

The powers of the E-911 Board are set forth in section 11-98-4.  Section 11-98-4(f)(3) specifically authorizes the E-911 Board “[t]o construct, enlarge, equip, improve, maintain, and operate all aspects of an emergency communication system. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(3) (Supp. 2011) (emphasis added).  This Office has recognized the authority of a board to provide matching funds for grants to the county and municipalities it serves to enhance the system and emergency and law enforcement response.  Opinion to Honorable Larry Bullard, Chairman, Morgan County Emergency Management Communication District, dated February 27, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00121.

This Office does not address whether the E-911 Board’s match would subject it to legal responsibility for the grant.  As this Office has observed, liability under a federal grant is a question of federal law.  Opinion to Honorable Jerry K. Selman; Selman, Beaird, & Selman; dated September 1, 1988, A.G. 88-00440.  See also, opinion to Honorable Charles E. Robinson, Attorney, Town of Springville, dated March 22, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00256 (concluding that the town complied with the Bid Law for purposes of obtaining a federal grant, but declining to opine on applicable federal regulations).  Opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law.


Pursuant to the Competitive Bid Law for local agencies, the expenditure of funds for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, or other personal property costing $15,000 or more must be by free and open competitive bidding.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (Supp. 2011).  It is well settled that the Bid Law applies to E-911 boards.  Opinions to Honorable Darwin Clark, Chairman, Lawrence County E-911 Communications Board, dated October 20, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-009; Honorable A.J. Coleman, Attorney at Law, dated February 20, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00171; Honorable Arnold Teks, Attorney, Lauderdale County Emergency Management Communications District, dated October 25, 1985, A.G. No. 86-00028.

Section 41-16-50(a) specifically provides that “all expenditure of funds . . . made by or on behalf of any . . . governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities . . . shall be made under contractual agreement entered into by free and open competitive bidding.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2011).  This section plainly states that it is the entity expending funds or contracting that is subject to the bid law.  As the purchasing entity, the volunteer fire department, not the E-911 Board, is required to comply with the Bid Law.
CONCLUSION


The E-911 Board may provide matching funds to a volunteer fire department to improve the emergency communications system.

The E-911 Board is subject to the Competitive Bid Law.


Although the E-911 Board will provide matching funds for a federal grant to a volunteer fire department to improve the emergency communications system, compliance with the Bid Law in the purchase of equipment using grant funds remains the responsibility of the fire department.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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